UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY
STUDIES

e

PUBLIC PERCEPTION TOWARDS REFUGEES AND
MIGRANTS

AMIRA NURAIN BINTI AHMAD ANUAR
2020844552
NUR FATIHAH BINTI CHAK
2019219232

AUGUST 2022



Abstract

Refugees and migrants are known as a group or individuals that are vulnerable and have
been compelled from their state or home nations due to the issue of nationality,
employment, lack of access rights and other circumstances. In other words, the refugees
and migrants fled because of problems such as statelessness, violence, war and poverty.
Due to this issue, refugees and migrants that want to keep survive and gain a better life
choose to fled by find other state that having a strategic location, yearning shelter from the
chaos of their home nation, and find a state that have a good economy potential; therefore,
Malaysia be a popular destination for refugees and migrants. Thus, a huge number of
admissions could create a perception toward the public. Due to this issue, a survey was
conducted to assess the public perception towards refugees and migrants in Malaysia. This
study included around 302 respondents from general people who filled out questionnaires.
The research conducted in purpose to investigate the level of concern among public people,
examine the admission of refugees and migrants in terms of economy, social and security
and identify what is the main factor that can influence public people's perception toward

refugees and migrants.

Keywords: Refugees, Migrants, Concern, Public Perception



Acknowledgement

Firstly, I would like to praise Allah S.W.T who gives us the blessing to complete this
research proposal. With the effort and strength given, we are able to finish this report. This
report was prepared for Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) Seremban 3. We would like to

express our deepest thanks to those who support and help us finish our report.

Secondly, we would like to express our gratitude to our Supervisor, Sir Mohd Ramlan Bin
Mohd Arshad, lecturer of Faculty Administrative Science and Policy Studies. He was
totally involved in guiding us in finishing this proposal report and giving some explanations
that help us to gain more information and understanding regarding this subject and certain

thing that are involved in this report.

Thirdly, we would like to thank our parents and family for being good supporters mentally
and physically. Next, we would like to thank our friends and classmates who were also
involved in giving support and sharing a piece of knowledge to complete this task together.
Lastly, thank you to those who give a contribution to us directly or indirectly, we are
eternally grateful for all the support, motivation and kindness help.



Table of contents
Declaration
Abstract

Abstrak
Acknowledgement

Table of contents

List of Figures

List of tables

List of Appendices

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1 Introduction

1.2 problem Statement

1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Research Objectives

1.5 Scope of the Study

1.6 Significance of the Study

1.7 Definition of terms/concepts

Chapter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Literature Review on Public Perception Towards Refugees and

Migrants

2.3 Level of Concern

2.4 Relationship Between the Admission of Refugees and Migrants and

the Public Perception in Terms of economy, social and security
2.4.1 Economy
2.4.2 Social
2.4.3 Security

2.5 Factor Influence the Perception of Public Towards refugees and
migrants

2.6 Conceptual Framework

2.7 Hypothesis

o OO o o O N B

10

12
14
15

16

18
20



2.8 Summary

Chapter 3: Research Method
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Unit of Analysis
3.4 Sample Size
3.5 Sampling Technique
3.6 Measurement/Instrumentation
3.6.1 Public perceptions toward refugees and migrants
3.6.2 Level of concern
3.6.3 Admission of refugees and migrants in terms of economy and
public perception towards Refugees and Migrants
3.6.4 Admission of refugees and migrants in terms of social and public
perception towards Refugees and Migrants
3.6.5 Admission of refugees and migrants in terms of security and
public perception towards Refugees and Migrants

3.6.6 Factor influence the public perception toward refugees
and migrant

3.7 Data Collection
3.8 Data Analysis

Chapter 4: Main Findings

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Demographics profile

4.3 Preliminary analysis
4.3.1 Reliability Analysis
4.3.2 Normality Tests

4.4 Main Findings
4.4.1 Descriptive Analysis
4.4.2 Pearson correlation
4.4.3 Multiple regression

22

23
23
23
24
24
25
26
27

28

29

30

31

33
33

35
35

37
38

40
41
43

Vi



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	CHAPTER 2
	CHAPTER 3
	CHAPTER 4
	CHAPTER 5
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

