UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY STUDIES



PUBLIC PERCEPTION TOWARDS REFUGEES AND MIGRANTS

AMIRA NURAIN BINTI AHMAD ANUAR 2020844552 NUR FATIHAH BINTI CHAK 2019219232

AUGUST 2022

Abstract

Refugees and migrants are known as a group or individuals that are vulnerable and have been compelled from their state or home nations due to the issue of nationality, employment, lack of access rights and other circumstances. In other words, the refugees and migrants fled because of problems such as statelessness, violence, war and poverty. Due to this issue, refugees and migrants that want to keep survive and gain a better life choose to fled by find other state that having a strategic location, yearning shelter from the chaos of their home nation, and find a state that have a good economy potential; therefore, Malaysia be a popular destination for refugees and migrants. Thus, a huge number of admissions could create a perception toward the public. Due to this issue, a survey was conducted to assess the public perception towards refugees and migrants in Malaysia. This study included around 302 respondents from general people who filled out questionnaires. The research conducted in purpose to investigate the level of concern among public people, examine the admission of refugees and migrants in terms of economy, social and security and identify what is the main factor that can influence public people's perception toward refugees and migrants.

Keywords: Refugees, Migrants, Concern, Public Perception

Acknowledgement

Firstly, I would like to praise Allah S.W.T who gives us the blessing to complete this research proposal. With the effort and strength given, we are able to finish this report. This report was prepared for Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) Seremban 3. We would like to express our deepest thanks to those who support and help us finish our report.

Secondly, we would like to express our gratitude to our Supervisor, Sir Mohd Ramlan Bin Mohd Arshad, lecturer of Faculty Administrative Science and Policy Studies. He was totally involved in guiding us in finishing this proposal report and giving some explanations that help us to gain more information and understanding regarding this subject and certain thing that are involved in this report.

Thirdly, we would like to thank our parents and family for being good supporters mentally and physically. Next, we would like to thank our friends and classmates who were also involved in giving support and sharing a piece of knowledge to complete this task together. Lastly, thank you to those who give a contribution to us directly or indirectly, we are eternally grateful for all the support, motivation and kindness help.

Table of contents

Declaration	i
Abstract	ii
Abstrak	iii
Acknowledgement	iv
Table of contents	v
List of Figures	viii
List of tables	ix
List of Appendices	Х
Chapter 1: Introduction	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 problem Statement	2
1.3 Research Questions	5
1.4 Research Objectives	5
1.5 Scope of the Study	5
1.6 Significance of the Study	6
1.7 Definition of terms/concepts	6
Chapter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework	
2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 Literature Review on Public Perception Towards Refugees and	9
Migrants	9
2.3 Level of Concern	10
2.4 Relationship Between the Admission of Refugees and Migrants and	
the Public Perception in Terms of economy, social and security	
2.4.1 Economy	12
2.4.2 Social	14
2.4.3 Security	15
2.5 Factor Influence the Perception of Public Towards refugees and	16
migrants	16
2.6 Conceptual Framework	18
2.7 Hypothesis	20

Chapter 3: Research Method

3.1 Introduction	23
3.2 Research Design	23
3.3 Unit of Analysis	23
3.4 Sample Size	24
3.5 Sampling Technique	24
3.6 Measurement/Instrumentation	25
3.6.1 Public perceptions toward refugees and migrants	26
3.6.2 Level of concern	27
3.6.3 Admission of refugees and migrants in terms of economy and	28
public perception towards Refugees and Migrants	
3.6.4 Admission of refugees and migrants in terms of social and public	29
perception towards Refugees and Migrants	
3.6.5 Admission of refugees and migrants in terms of security and	30
public perception towards Refugees and Migrants	
3.6.6 Factor influence the public perception toward refugees and migrant	31
3.7 Data Collection	33
3.8 Data Analysis	33
Chapter 4: Main Findings	
4.1 Introduction	35
4.2 Demographics profile	35
4.3 Preliminary analysis	
4.3.1 Reliability Analysis	37
4.3.2 Normality Tests	38
4.4 Main Findings	
4.4.1 Descriptive Analysis	40
4.4.2 Pearson correlation	41
4.4.3 Multiple regression	43